Approved

## ORDINANCE NO. 2021-03 VILLAGE OF BELLEVILLE

JUL **1 9** 2021 Belleville Village Board

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 160 OF THE VILLAGE OF BELLEVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES

### **PURPOSE:**

This ordinance amends the agenda structure for meetings of the Village Board and adds a second regular meeting date for the Village Board on the third Monday of every month.

The Village Board of the Village of Belleville, Dane and Green County, Wisconsin, ordains as follows:

1. Amend Section 160-9 as follows:

A. Regular meetings. Regular meetings of the Village Board shall be held on the first and third Monday of each calendar month at 6:00 p.m., except when the day so designated falls on a legal holiday, in which case the regular meeting shall be held on the following nonholiday day. When the Village Board designates a date and time for a meeting, notice thereof shall be given to the public, members of the news media who have filed a written request to receive such notices, and to the official newspaper. Notice shall be given to the public by posting the notice in one or more places likely to be seen by the general public and as required by state statutes. All meetings of the Village Board shall be held at the Belleville Village Hall, unless specified otherwise.

2. Amend Section 160-14 as follows:

B. Order of business. Generally, the following order may be observed in the conduct of all regular Village Board meetings:

(1) Call to order.

(2) Roll call.

(3) Approval of minutes, and any corrections, of preceding regular and special meetings; approval of financial reports.

(3m) Public Comment.

(4) Reports of committees and committee action items.

(5) Village President's report. Non-Committee action items.

(6) Village Clerk/Treasurer's report.

(7) Old business-Village President's report.

(8) New business, including the introduction of ordinances and resolutions.(98) Communications and miscellaneous business as permitted by law.

(109) Adjournment.

The above and foregoing ordinance was duly adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Belleville at its meeting held on 303, 19, 2021.



APPROVED:

Dale Yurs, Village President

ATTEST:

Rhea McGee, Deputy-Village Clerk

APPROVED: July 19,2021 PUBLISHED: July 29,2021

### ORDINANCE 2021-03

# Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF WISCONSIN } COUNTY OF GREEN }

SS

Amanda Henning, being duly sworn, says:

That she is an authorized representative of the Post Messenger Recorder, a weekly newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in New Glarus, Green County, Wisconsin; that the publication, a copy of which is attached hereto, was published in the said newspaper on the following dates:

July 29, 2021

That said newspaper was regularly issued and circulated on those dates.

SIGNED

Subscribed to and sworn to me this 29th day of July 2021.

Diane S Baumgartner, Notary Public, State of Wisconsin, Green County, Wisconsin My commission expires: September 09, 2022 # of Lines # of Weeks Published

Proof of Publication \$

Printers Fee \$\_\_\_\_

Total \$

-or- See monthly invoice for cost

Received Payment

VILLAGE OF BELLEVILLE 24 W MAIN ST, PO BOX 79 RELLEVILLE, WI 53508 VILLAGE OF WISCO

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2021-03** VILLAGE OF BELLEVILLE

### **AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 160** OF THE VILLAGE OF BELLEVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES

#### PURPOSE:

This ordinance amends the agenda structure for meetings of the Village Board and adds a second regular meeting date for the Village Board on the third Monday of every month.

The Village Board of the Village of Belleville, Dane and Green County, Wisconsin, ordains as follows:

- 1. Amend Section 160-9 as follows:
  - A. Regular meetings. Regular meetings of the Village Board shall be held on the first and third Monday of each calendar month at 6:00 p.m., except when the day so designated falls on a legal holiday, in which case the regular meeting shall be held on the following nonholiday day. When the Village Board designates a date and time for a meeting, notice thereof shall be given to the public, members of the news media who have filed a written request to receive such notices, and to the official newspaper. Notice shall be given to the public by posting the notice in one or more places likely to be seen by the general public and as required by state statutes. All meetings of the Village Board shall be held at the Belleville Village Hall, unless specified otherwise.
- Amend Section 160-14 as follows: 2.
  - B. Order of business. Generally, the following order may be observed in the conduct of all regular Village Board meetings:
    - (1) Call to order.
    - (2) Roll call.
    - (3) Approval of minutes, and any corrections, of preceding regular and special meetings; approval of financial reports.
    - (3m) Public Comment.
    - (4) Reports of committees and committee action items.
    - (5) Village President's report. Non-Committee action items.
    - (6) Village Clerk/Treasurer's report.
    - (7) Old business. Village President's report.
    - (8) New business, including the introduction of ordinances and resolutions.
    - (98) Communications and miscellaneous business as permitted by law.
    - (109) Adjournment.

The above and foregoing ordinance was duly adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Belleville at its meeting held on July 19, 2021.

> APPROVED: Dale Yurs, Village President ATTEST: Rhea McGee, Deputy-Village Clerk

APPROVED: July 19, 2021 PUBLISHED: July 29, 2021

Publish: 7/29/21 WNAXLP